Haringey Council
NOTICE OF MEETING
PLEASE NOTE START TIME

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2007 on the rise of the Licensing Committee or

7.30pm, whichever is the later.
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal
Committee Co-ordinator at the meeting.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES

2. URGENT BUSINESS:
Note: It being a special meeting of the sub-committee, under Part Four, Section B,
paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 1 -2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. A
copy of both procedures is attached.

5. FRANKICE, 48 GRAND PARADE N4 (PAGES 3 - 82)
To consider an application to provide the provision of adult gaming facilities for use of
up to four category B machines; any number of category C machines; and any
number of category D machines.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOLAS MATTIS

Head of Local Democracy & Member Services Principal Committee Coordinator
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2916

225 High Road Fax: 020 8489 2660

Wood Green nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk
LONDON N22 8HQ www.haringey.gov.uk

7 December 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

COMMITTEE PROCEDURE — GAMBLING ACT 2005 —
HEARINGS REGULATIONS SI 2007 / 173 (august 2007)

Each application that comes before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and this licensing
authority will take its decision based upon the requirement to aim to permit the use of premises for
gambling in so far as this licensing authority think it:

In accordance with any relevant code of practice

In accordance with Gambling Commission guidance

Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005
In accordance with this licensing authority’s Statement of Principles

THE PROCEDURE OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS
FOLLOWS:

1. Chair opens the meeting, introduces members of the committee and officers present and

explains the procedure to be followed.

2. The officer outlines the details of the application, any representations received and / or
reasons why the licensing authority proposes to attach / exclude conditions, with relevance to
the Gambling Commission’s guidance, the licensing objectives, and / or the licensing
authority’s Statement of Principles, highlighting 
[...]
umber of
category C machines and any number of category D machines. Regulations state

that category B machines at adult gaming centres are restricted to sub-category B3
and B4 machines

This application must be considered under the three licensing objectives:

+ Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or
disorder, or being used to support crime

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

2. Principles to be applied

2.1 In exercising their functions under this part a licensing authority shall aim to permit the use of

- premises for gambling in so far as the authority think it-

(a) In accordance with the any relevant code of practice under section 24

(b) In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under section 25

(c) Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to paragraphs (a) and (b); and

(d) In accordance with the statement published by the authority under section 349 (subject to
paragraphs (a) to (c)

2.2 In determining whether to grant a premises licence a licensing authority may not have regard
to the expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to provide.

2.3 Recommendations «
On considering an application for a premises licence (whether at a hearing or not) a licensing
authority shall

(a) Grantitor

(b) Reject it.
A Licensing Authority shall not determine an application for a premises licence made in
reliance on section 159(3)(b) until the relevant operating licence has been issued in a form

which authorises the applicant to carry on the activity in respect of which the premises
licence is sought. '




Page 4

- —— =

Report authorised by: Robin Payne;ﬁfféfﬁéﬁf;%%gﬁ
w{figﬂ” Assistant Director Enforcement Services
o
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 8232
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under the Gambling Act 2005 for a Betting Premises
Licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: Frankice 48 Grand Parade, Green Lanes N4

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

® o o o

Page 5

Page 3
REPORT

Background

Application by Frankice (Golders Green) for an Adult Gaming Centre
Premises Licence in respect of 48 Grand Parade , Green Lanes N4 under the
Gambling Act 2005. The application has followed the prescribed format and
all consultations have been undertaken. App 1. The applicant has an
operating licence granted by the Gambling Commission

Members are reminded of the three licensing objectives under the
Gambling Act 2005 which are:
(a) Preventing gambling from becoming a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime
(b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

When determining an application the Licensing Authority “shall aim to permit
the use of premises for gambling in so far as Members think it”:

In accordance with the relevant Codes of Practice (under s.24);

In accordance with Guidance by the Gambling Commission (under s .25);
Reasonably consistent with the three Gambling Licensing Objectives; and
In accordance with the Haringey Council Statement of Gambling Policy.

The Gambling Commission’s Guidance (paragraph 5.27) tells Local
Licensing Authorities that moral objections to gambling are not a valid
reason to reject applications for premises licences. This is because they do
not relate to the Gambling Licensing Objectives. Except where a Council
resolves not to allow casinos in its area, a decision on an application cannot
be based on dislike of gam
[...]
rly attractive
to children. Licensing authorities will need to consider whether specific
measures will be needed to protect children on particular categories of
premises. This may include requirements such as supervision of
entrances...”



5.9

5.10

5.1

5.12

Page 7

Page 5

No one under the age of 18 is permitted to enter an Adult Gaming Centre,
Licensing Authorities will wish to have particular regards to the location of
and entry to Adult Gaming Centres to minimise the opportunities for children
to gain access. This may be of particular importance in such areas where
young people may be unsupervised and the AGC is in a complex such as a
shopping centre or airport.

On vulnerable persons, the Guidance continues “The Act does not seek to
prohibit particular groups of adults from gambling in the way that it prohibits
children. The Commission will not seek to define “vulnerable persons”, but it
will for regulatory purposes assume that this group includes people who
gamble more than they want to; people who gamble beyond their means;
and people who may not be able to make informed or balanced decisions
about gambling due to mental impairment, alcohol or drugs. Licensing
authorities will need to consider in relation to particular premises whether
any special considerations apply in relation to the protection of vulnerable
persons. Any such considerations will need to be balanced against the
authority’s objective to permit the use of premises for gambling.”

The Haringey Council Statement of Gambling Policy (SGP) on page 5 under
“General Principles” provides that “when determining an application to grant
a premises licence...regard will be had to the proximity of the premises to
schools, vulnerable adult centres or residential centres where there may be
a high concentration of families with children. The proximity of premises
taken into consideration will vary depending on the size and scope of the
gambling premises concerned. Each case will, however, be decided on its
merits. Therefore, if an applicant can effectively demonstrate how they might
overcome licensing objective concerns, this will betaken into account.”

On page 12 under the heading “Location” the SGP states “This licensing
authority is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with regard to
the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing
objectives can. As per the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for local
authorities, this authority will pay particular attention to the protection of
children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling
as well as issues of crime and disorder. Should any specific policy be
decided upon as regards areas where gambling premises should not be
located, this statement will be updated. It should be noted that any such
policy does not preclude any application being made and each application
will be decided on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant showing how
potential concerns.can be overcome.”

On page 13 the SPG continues “In considering licence applications the
Council may take into account the following:-

(1) The design and layout of the premises;
(2) The training given to staff in crime prevention measures appropriate to
those premises;



Page 8

Page 6

(3) Physical security features installed in the premises. This may include
matters such as the position of cash registers or the standard of CCTV
that is installed;

(4) Where premises are subject to age restrictions, the procedures in
place to conduct age verification checks;

(5) The likelihood of any violence, public order or policing problem if the
licence is granted.

5.13 The Committee are asked to consider the application in light of the
representation received from residents. Members are guided to part 2 above
‘Principles to be applied’ and copies of the relevant codes of practice are
attached with this report. (App 2- Codes of Practice)

5.14 There are also two statutory disregards. (i) It is expressly provided (s.
[...]
higher percentage of vulnerable adults to pass
through this part of the borough. They also point to the above average numbers of
vulnerable adults on very low fixed incomes who they say can ill afford to lose any
money at a gaming centre.

7.0

8.0

Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application is £3000.00

Head of Legal Service Comments

The principles to be applied by the Licensing Sub-Committee in reaching a
decision on this application are set out in paragraph 5.3 which quotes
section 153 of the Gambling Act 2005. Members must have regard to the
Gambling Commission’s Guidance and the Council's own Statement of
Gambling Policy. Relevant extracts have been included in this report above.

"~ The decision must be based on the three gambling licensing objectives at

paragraph 5.2. Other political or moral factors are not relevant. Members
should also bear in mind, generally, that the imposition of conditions may be
able to meet objections to the grant of a premises licence depending on the
facts of the specific case.



9.0

9.1

9.2

Page 10
Page 8

Licensing Officer Comments on Conditions

There are three types of conditions which may be attached to a Premises
Licence.

Mandatory (S167)

Default (S168) — there are no specific default conditions for AGC’s , these
type of premises do not have set opening hours. It is for the Licensing
Authority to decide on this matter on a case by case basis.

Discretionary, set by the Licensing Authority (S169)

Mandatory and default conditions are prescribed in the Gambling Act 2005
and the “Conditions Regulations” (S.l. 2007/1409) for all premises and each
premises type.

Matters not to be vdealt with or restricted by conditions
Conditions attached by the Licensing Authority may not:

Conflict with Gambling Commission requirements (S169)

Require membership of a club or other body (S170)

Limit stakes or prizes (S171)

Restrict gaming machines categories, numbers or method of operation
(S172) :

The h
[...]
 A constable
ii. An enforcement officer, or
ii. An authorised local authority officer

Mandatory conditions attaching to adult gaming centre premises
licences under the Conditions Regulations

A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to
enter the premises shall be displayed in a prominent place at every entrance
to the premises.

No customer shall be able to access the prehwises directly from any other
premises in respect of which a licence issued under Part 8 of the Act, ora
permit issued under Schedule 10, 12 or 13 to the Act, has effect.

Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place
that requires any customer who wishes to use it to cease gambling at any
gaming machine in order to do so.

(1) No alcohol shall be permitted to be consumed on the premises at any time
during which facilities for gambling are being provided on the premises.

(@

See the National Lottery Regulations 1994 (S.1. 1994/189) which prohibits the sale of National Lottery tickets in

specified premises licensed for gambling activities.



Page 12

Page 11

(2) A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (1) shall be displayed in a
prominent place at every entrance to the premises.

9.5 Default Conditions

Section 169 of the Act gives licensing authorities:

e The ability to exclude from premises licenses any default conditions that
have been imposed under the Conditions Regulations; and

e The power to impose extra conditions on the premises licenses that they
issue. These may deal with matters that could have been covered by an
excluded default condition.

There is no Default Condition under the Conditions Regulations that
relate to Adult Gaming Centres.

9.7 Discretionary Conditions

In addition there are discretionary powers under section 169 of the 2005
Act to impose extra conditions as described below.

These may be specific statutory conditions in relation to door supervision
or betting machines. These are discretionary cond
[...]
 Wood Green, London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2774 Fax: 020 8881 5218

www.haringey.gov.uk
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety Councilior Nilgun Canver Haringey

Your ref:
Date:  22™ Qctober 2007
Direct dial: 020 8489 2626

Email:  Nilgun.canver@haringey.gov.uk

2nd Floor
Civic Centre
High Road
Wood Green
N22 8LE

Dear Daliah,

Licensing Application for Adult Gaming Centre — 48 Grand Parade, Green Lanes,
Haringey N4

I am writing to you as Chair of the Green Lanes Strategy Group to formally object to the application
submitted for 48 Grand Parade, Green Lanes N4, as an Adult Gaming Centre.

The Green Lanes Strategy Group is a formal constituted consultative body of the Council whose
membership consists of ward Councillors for Harringay and St Ann’s, local community representatives,
the Harringay Traders Association, the Metropolitan Police and Council Officers. At its meeting on 17.
September the Group expressed their concern regarding the recent application for the above presses.

The Green Lanes Strategy Group felt that the location of these premises is within the main shopping area
of Green Lanes which includes a very busy main post office which is one of the main focuses for the local
community and is around the corner from the South Harringay Primary School and is in close proximity to
a number of other schools, key community buildings, faith establishments and is in a residential area.

In view of this, The Green Lanes Strategy Group would like to make the following representations in
relation to the following licensing objectives:-

0] Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

The increase in the number of such establishments of which there are already an excessive number
along this stretch of Green Lanes would increase the risk of them being associated with crime and
disorder making it much more difficult to control.

(i) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

There are no safeguards identified to ensure that this is adhered to and again the increase in the number
of such establishments will make it more difficult to monitor.

27 R

e

S

M
¢
é’\&'

/,5"'

Getting Closer to Comrmunities INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




Page 75

5th Floor, River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2774 Fax: 020 8881 5218

www.haringey.gov.uk
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety Councillor Nilgun Canver Haringey e

(i) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

The close proximity of these premises to three schools, a number of community centres and faith
establishments in an area that is predominately residential which encourages and brings in a number of
young and vulnerable people into this very highly concentrated shopping area would further increase the
risk to these groups.

Please can it be ensured that the Green Lanes Strategy Group are kept formally informed on any
outcome of this matter.

Yours sincerely,

[

Clir Nilgun Canver
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety
Chair, Green Lanes Strategy Group

Getting Closer to Cormmunities INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




Page 76

Date: 26" October 2007
Direct dial: 020 8489 2681

Email:

2nd Floor
Civic Centre
High Road
Wood Green
N22 8LE

Dear Daliah,

Licensing Application for Adult Gaming Centre — 48 Grand Parade, Green | anes, Haringey
N4

I am writing to you to formally object 1o the application submitted for 48 Grand Parade, Green Lanes
N4, as an Adult Gaming Centre.

The location of these premises is within the main shopping area of Green Lanes which includes a very
busy main post office which is one of the main focuses for the local community and is around the corner
from the South Harringay Primary School. It is in close proximity to a number of other schools, key
community buildings, faith establishments and is in a residential area.

In view of this, | would like to make the following representations in relation to the following
licensing objectives:-

(i) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

The increase in the number of such establishments of which there are already an excessive number
along this stretch of Green Lanes would increase the risk of them being associated with crime and
disorder making it much more difficult to control.

(i) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

There are no safeguards identified to ensure that this is adhered to and again the increase in the number
of such establishments will make it more difficult to monitor.

v ‘AQ;
v oy
¥ Y
% &

N ¥

™™ N

R 2005-2006
Getting Closer to Communities INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




(iii) Protecting children and other vmlj:l)naega%le7 Zersons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

The close proximity of these premises to three schools, a number of community centres and faith
establishments in an area that is predominately residential, which encourages and brings in a number of
young and vulnerable people into this very highly concentrated shopping area, would further increase
the risk o these groups.

Please can it be ensured that | am kept formally informed on any outcome of this matter.

Yours sincerely,

@Ql, M n

Clir Bob Harris
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care &
Wellbeing

Getting Closer to Communities INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




Page 78

5th Floor, River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2774 Fax: 020 8881 5218

www.haringey.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation Councillor Brian Haley Haringey

Date: 26" October 2007
Direct dial: 020 8489 2241

Email:  Brian.Haley@haringey.gov.uk

2nd Floor
Civic Centre
High Road
Wood Green
N22 8LE

Dear Daliah,

Licensing Application for Adult Gaming Centre — 48 Grand Parade, Green Lanes, Haringey
N4

I am writing to you to formally object to the applic

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Vanier and Reid 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Demirci for whom Councillor 
Reid substituted. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
FRANKICE, 48 GRAND PARADE N4  

 The Council’s Legal Representative, Terence Mitchison, outlined to the 
Committee the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005 
which are: 
 

(i) Preventing gambling from becoming a source of crime and 
disorder, being associated with crime and disorder, or being 
used to support crime; 

(ii) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 
and 

(iii) Protecting children f and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 
The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented the her report to the 
Committee outlining the purpose of the report, the principles to be 
applied at the hearing, and recommendations from the Licensing Service 
in respect of the application being heard. Ms Barrett informed the 
Committee that the were no default conditions under the conditions 
regulations that relate to adult gaming centres.  
 
There were questions to Ms Barrett on the substance of her report from 
Ian Sygrave, Mario Petrou and Peter Lorimer. 
 
The Chair invited the applicants to address the Committee. Peter 
Etchells, representing the applicants, clarified the position on the 
planning interface with the license being applied for. He also outlined 
that the license being applied for would require the licensee to adhere to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

a number of responsibilities for running an adult gaming centre, such as 
not allowing under-18 years into the premises. The Committee was also 
informed that the premises would hold 50 gaming machines with a 
minimum of two staff at all times, and that the trading hours 9am to 
10pm everyday – these to be conditions on the licence. There would 
also be staff training for all staff at the premises. Mr Etchells also 
advised that the applicant had reconfigured other adult gaming centres 
in the area. He further advised that the company had installed CCTV to 
the interior and exterior of the premises and the operation of these were 
guided by Head Office guidance. The images from these were stored on 
the hard-disk and available for police inspection. Mr Etchells informed 
the Committee that the front windows to the premises were obscured to 
pedestrians on the street.  
 
Mr Etchells noted that the determination of the application by the 
Committee should follow the guidance of the 2005 Act and “shall aim to 
permit the use of the premises for gambling in so far as Members think 
it: 
 

(i) in accordance with the relevant Codes of Practice (under s24) 
(ii) in accordance with Guidance by the Gambling Commission 

(under s25) 
(iii) Reasonably consistent with the three Gambling Licensing 

Objectives; and 
(iv) In accordance with the Haringey Council Statement of 

Gambling Policy. 
 
In respect of the representations made by the Haringey Metropolitan 
Police, Mr Etchells informed the Committee that there was no hard 
evidence of criminal damage to fruit machines. Mr Etchells continued to 
list the measures to be taken by the licensee to ensure the licensing 
objectives were met, namely: 
 

• proof of age for over-21s only operated at the premises at all 
times it is open. 

• Door supervision would not be necessary and therefore not 
provided. 

• Children would be excluded from taking part in gaming and the 
advertising for the premises would not be aimed at children. 

• Vulnerable adults would be dealt with by trained staffed who 
were trained to identify problems such as gambling beyond 
means and addiction and with these accordingly, including 
details about GamCare on hand.  

• The design and layout of the premises was standard and had 
no hidden areas or “knocks and crannies”. 

• Staff training would include elements of being tactful and 
vigilant toward the clientele.  

• Physical security would be achieved by the CCTV as 
mentioned above. The premises would store only a small 
amount of cash at any one time. There would note/coin 
machines available.  

• Photo proof of age cards would be required to prove over-21 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

status.  
 
Mr Etchells ended by stating that there was no evidence that premises of 
this nature had given rise to violence, public disorder or policing 
problems.  
 
The Chair invited questions from Committee Members and interested 
parties. In response to Mr Sygrave’s questions, Mr Etchells that there 
would be four category B machines – this being the maximum allowed. 
There would also be 46 category C and D machines. There was a new 
staff training manual for introduced on the inception of the Gambling Act 
2005.  
 
In response to Mr Lorimer’s questions, Mr Etchells informed that 
Committee that there were Polish and French staff employed by the 
company because they recognised the mix of nationalities within the 
area in the which the premises was located. He confirmed that the staff 
for the specific premises under consideration had not been recruited yet 
but that all new staff were expected to be able to deal with non-English 
speaking clients. In terms of the publication of notices and corporate 
literature, Mr Etchells confirmed that the company did its best to public 
literature in as many languages as it felt was necessary and could 
reasonably provide. Mr Etchells also repeated that staff were trained to 
deal with vulnerable people and to recognise problems. Mr Etchells also 
informed the Committee that the premises would have retail style shop 
displays.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Vanier, Mr Etchells informed 
the Committee that there were likely to be between two and 12 
customers at any one time and that the two permanent members of staff 
could cope with this. If however the premises proved to be more popular, 
the company would recruit more staff. In response to a question put by 
Councillor Patel, Mr Etchells confirmed that there would be a minimum of 
two staff at any one time and that he was happy for this to be a condition 
on the license if the Committee were minded to grant it.  
 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. Ian Sygrave, 
representing the Ladder Community Safety Partnership Board (LCSPB), 
outlined his objections after explaining the background behind the 
LCSPB and giving the context to the area in which the premises was 
situated. He highlighted that there was evidence of crime in the area 
especially relating to existing betting premises which he stated was a 
direct correlation between the too. He also highlighted that vulnerable 
people were attracted by the presence of betting premises in the area. 
Mr Sygrave further highlighted that the area was littered with houses of 
multiple occupation (HMO) which brought about instances of crime, a 
concentration of vulnerable people, and new migrant communities who 
also constituted vulnerable persons in respect of gambling. Mr Sygrave 
also stated that the demographics of the area highlighted that gambling 
problems were rife and that over-exposure of gambling premises was a 
real concern without the addition of further premises.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Mr Sygrave confirmed that recent dispersal orders witnessed in the area 
were not related specifically to betting premises but to general anti-social 
behaviour problems in the area. He also stated that literature relating to 
problem gambling was widely available and that calls to GamCare had 
increased.  
 
Peter Lorimer, objector, addressed the Committee and stated that the 
area’s demographics also included a high percentage of low-income 
families and that there was general evidence that gambling affected low-
income earners disproportionately more and other demographic groups. 
Mr Lorimer suggested that low-income earners often were not capable of 
making rational financial decisions because of their circumstances. He 
highlighted his worries about the affects of the proliferation of gaming 
machines on the fabric of the area. Mr Lorimer confirmed that he was not 
against gambling per se but that over-exposure in that particular area 
was unhealthy. 
 
Mario Petrou, objector, addressed the Committee and stated that the 
Council’s Planning Committee had not granted permission for the 
premises. Mr Petrou also outlined a number statistics and demographic 
data about the area which highlighted deprivation and low-earnings. He 
stated that there was a high density of HMOs and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the objections of the local MP and ward councillors. Mr 
Petrou further informed the Committee that there was a large Muslim 
community in the vicinity of the premises and that such premises were 
offensive to some within this community. Mr Petrou also highlighted that 
the premises was in close proximity to St Ann’s Hospital at which a unit 
for young mental health patients was due to open soon and that the 
provision of gambling facilities in such proximity was concerning. Mr 
Petrou also referred the Committee to the signature on the petition to 
prevent the application on the grounds of protecting the community’s 
children and vulnerable people from over-exposure to betting and 
gambling premise. Mr Petrou finished by stating that there could be no 
conditions that would reassure objectors to the application. 
 
The Chair invited all parties to sum up their representations.  
 
Mr Etchells stated that there had been some instances of people 
damaging gaming machines and that there were shared concerns over 
the vulnerability of low-income earners but that staff training procedures 
were robust enough to deal with this. Mr Etchells finally confirmed the 
conditions on the licence in respect of staff numbers and trading hours. 
 
Mr Sygrave summed up by highlighting that the area was a hotspot for 
crime and that attempt to improve this difficult and a struggle. He also 
added that the premises would lead to an over-exposure of children to 
gambling as well as the other groups mentioned above. He summarised 
the concerns of the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community 
Safety and finished by stating that the objections were aimed specifically 
at the application because the area along Green Lanes constituted 
specific and isolated problems.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Mr Lorimer Summarised that the applicant had failed to demonstrate 
anything positive to the community during his representation and gave 
his support to the objections to the application on behalf the signatories 
of the petition. 
 
Mr Petrou stated that the petition could have contained many thousands 
more signature than that presented to the Committee outlining the 
strength of opposition from people within the Community. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee reject the application. 
 
The application was rejected because it was not considered to be in 
accordance with the first licensing objective relating to crime and 
disorder. Following representations from interested parties, it was 
established that Green Lanes was an area with special problems of high 
crime and disorder, and there was evidence that additional gambling 
facilities of this kind would increase existing crime levels and fear of 
crime.  
 
The application was also rejected because it was not considered to be in 
accordance with the third licensing objective relating to the protection of 
children and vulnerable persons. The premises are close to three 
schools, St Ann’s hospital and mental health facilities, and the clinic for 
children and adolescence mental health patients. There was evidence 
that the application would lead to the over-exposure and/or involvement 
of young and vulnerable people in gambling.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 

Chair 
 
DATE: 

 
 


